
 
 

 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 
 
4 December 2019          Item:  5 

Application 
No.: 

19/01513/FULL 

Location: S G Autopoint 437 - 441 St Leonards Road Windsor SL4 3DT  
Proposal: Construction of 50 bedroom hotel. 
Applicant: Dr Marsden-Huggins 
Agent: Mr Andrew Ransome 
Parish/Ward: Windsor Unparished/Clewer East 
  
If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Antonia Liu on 01628 796034 or at 

antonia.liu@rbwm.gov.uk 

 
1. SUMMARY 

 
1.1 The proposal is for a 50-bed hotel with associated facilities at 437-441 St Leonards Road, 

Windsor, which is an edge of town centre site. This application follows a previous refusal for an 
outline application with all matters reserved for the development of a 61 bed Premier Inn Hotel 
with restaurant and bar, ref: 17/00543/OUT and a withdrawn scheme for a 56-bed hotel with 
associated facilities, ref: 18/02391/FULL.  
 

1.2 The proposal scheme fails to satisfactorily demonstrate that there are no suitable or available 
sequentially preferable sites within the town centre. The proposal is also considered to result in 
an overly dominant and disproportionate building that fails to have sufficient regard to and 
successfully relate with the adjacent buildings to the east. There is also a recommended reason 
for refusal relating to the impact on existing and proposed trees to the detriment of local 
character and appearance. The impact on highway safety and parking, neighbouring amenity, 
contaminated land and air quality, flood risk and surface water drainage, and ecology are 
considered to be acceptable.  

 

It is recommended the Panel refuses planning permission for the following summarised 
reasons (the full reasons are identified in Section 13 of this report): 

1. The Sequential Assessment fails to demonstrate that there are no suitable and available 
sequentially preferable sites in the town centre.  

2. By reason of its siting, form, height, scale, bulk, mass of the proposed building, amount of 
hardstanding, and lack of soft landscaping the proposed development would represent an 
unduly disproportionate and dominant building. Together with associated development, it is 
considered that the proposal would result in over development of the site. The proposed 
development also fails to respect the scale and appearance of this part of the street, to the 
detriment of the character of the streetscene and surrounding area. Therefore, the proposal 
would be detrimental to the character and appearance of the streetscene and locality.  

3. By reason of its siting and scale, the proposed development would prejudice the long term 
future health and longevity of proposed trees. Together with the loss of existing trees, the 
proposal would detract from the character and appearance of the locality.  

 
2. REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION 

 
 The Council’s Constitution does not give the Head of Planning delegated powers to 

determine the application in the way recommended; such decisions can only be made by 
the Panel. 

 
3. DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS 

 



 
 

 
 

3.1 The application site measuring approximately 0.15ha in size lies within the settlement area of 
Windsor, and is located on the south side of St Leonards Road opposite the junction with Imperial 
Road, both classified B-Roads. The site has previously been used as a garage and more recently 
has been operating for car sales. To the south-east of the site is no. 437 St Leonards Road, a 
single storey building with a mansard roof. This building has the appearance of a dwellinghouse, 
but its last use was for an office. It is currently unoccupied. To the south-west of the site is a 
single storey building with the appearance of a workshop where the car sales operates from. To 
the front (north) of these buildings is a forecourt with two vehicular access points onto St 
Leonards Road.  

 
3.2 The surrounding area is characterised by residential developments. To the north lies Imperial 

Court, a three storey flatted development. A more recently built flatted development adjoins the 
west boundary of the site known as Littleacre. To the east of the site is a row of two to two and a 
half storey semi-detached and terraced dwellings. To the rear the site borders part of Windsor 
Cemetery.  

 
4. KEY CONSTRAINTS   

 
4.1 Given its former use the land is classed as contaminated land.  
 
5. DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPOSAL AND ANY RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 

 
5.1 The application seeks permission for a 50-bed hotel with associated facilities at 437-441 St 

Leonards Road, Windsor. The design of the proposed building is contemporary with flat roofs, 
stepped heights and elevations. The massing mainly comprises of 4 elements with a single storey 
element to the rear (south elevation) measuring approximately 3.3m in height with a footprint of 
approximately 62sqm; a 2-storey element on both sides (east and west elevation) measuring 
approximately 6.7m in height with a footprint of approximately 50sqm; a 3 storey central element 
measuring approximately 9m in height and a recessed fourth storey measuring approximately 
11m in height with a floor area of approximately 333sqm. The primary materials are brick and 
zinc cladding for the external elevations with anodised effect PPC aluminium window frames.  

 
5.2 Access to a basement car park, measuring approximately 940sqm, is via a ramp located to the 

west of the site. At basement level there are 49 car parking spaces, 19 of which are provided by 
car stackers, and 4 Sheffield cycle parking stands. To accommodate the car stackers, there is a 
change in ground level within the basement from approximately 2.8 to approximately 3.8 BOD 
(Below Ordinance Datum). On the ground floor is the main reception, 9 bedrooms, restaurant for 
50 covers, kitchen, staff welfare facilities, plant room and stores. On the first floor are 17 
bedrooms and a store room, on the second floor are 13 bedrooms and store room, and on the 
third floor are 11 bedrooms and store room. A lift shaft and stairway runs through the central core 
of the building.  

 
5.3 There are two vehicular accesses to the site off Leonards Road, which are proposed to remain, 

operating as an in-out accesses with entry at the eastern access point and exit at the western.  
 
5.4 On 25 July 2017 permission was refused for an outline planning application (with all matters 

reserved) for the development of a 61 bed Premier Inn hotel with restaurant and bar, ref: 
17/00543/OUT. The application was refused for the following reasons (summarised):  

 The proposal fails to demonstrate that the proposal passed the sequential test to show 
there were no suitable and available sequentially preferable sites in the town centre 
and/or edge of centre, and flexibility on the format and scale of the alternative sites were 
considered. 

 The proposal fails to demonstrate the cumulative air quality impacts of the development 
on the Imperial/Leonards Road junction AQMA as it does not consider the impact of 
LEGOLAND developments and traffic from Clewer Hill Road at Winkfield Road Junction.  



 
 

 
 

 The scheme fails to consider surface water flooding of the site and whether the proposed 
development will exacerbate the risk of surface water flooding on or off the site.  

 By reason of its proposed indicative layout, siting, scale, bulk, massing, proportions, form, 
design and finish the proposed development would constitute an unacceptable 
overdevelopment of the site, and be visually incongruous and overly dominant in this part 
of the street.  

 By reason of its indicative design, scale, proportions, form and massing the proposed 
development is considered to appear as a visually dominant and overbearing addition that 
would erode the outlook of the residential occupiers to the east and west of the site to an 
unacceptable degree.  

 
5.5 On the 29 January 2019 a FULL planning application for a 56 bed hotel, ref: 18/02391/FULL, 

was withdrawn by the applicant following concerns raised on the Town Centre Sequential Test 
to demonstrate that there are no suitable and available sequentially preferable sites in the town 
centre or edge of town centre; the siting, form, height, scale, mass, bulk and lack of adequate 
landscaping of the proposed building which would represent an unduly dominant and intrusive 
form of development; loss of privacy to and visual impact when viewed from 1-14 Littleacre and 
failure to demonstrate no undue loss of sunlight and daylight to 1-14 Littleacre and no. 435 St 
Leonards Road  to the detriment of their residential amenity; and impact on the health and 
longevity of proposed trees together with the loss of existing trees as a result of the 
development which would detract from the character and appearance of the locality.  

 
6. DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
 
 Adopted Royal Borough Local Plan (2003) 
 

6.1 The main strategic planning considerations applying to the site and the associated policies are: 
  

Issue Adopted Local Plan Policy 

Design in keeping with character and appearance of area DG1 

Highways Safety and Parking  T5, T7, P4 
Visitor Accommodation  TM2 

Trees NG 
Noise and Disturbance  NAP3 

Groundwater and Surface Water NAP4 
  
 These policies can be found at 

https://www3.rbwm.gov.uk/downloads/download/154/local_plan_documents_and_appendices 
  
7. MATERIAL PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS  
 
 National Planning Policy Framework Sections (NPPF) (2019) 
 

 Section 2 – Achieving Sustainable Development 
 Section 4 – Decision-Making  
 Section 6 – Building a Strong, Competitive Economy  
 Section 7 – Ensuring the Vitality of Town Centres                                                                                                          
 Section 8 – Promoting Healthy and Safe Communities  
 Section 9 – Promoting Sustainable Transport  
 Section 11 – Making Effective Use of Land  
 Section 12 – Achieving Well-Designed Places 
 Section 15 – Conserving and Enhancing the Natural Environment   

 
National Design Guide  

 

https://www3.rbwm.gov.uk/downloads/download/154/local_plan_documents_and_appendices


 
 

 
 

 This document was published in October 2019 and seeks to illustrate how well-designed places 
that are beautiful, enduring and successful can be achieved in practice. It forms part of the 
Government’s collection of planning practice guidance and should be read alongside the 
separate planning practice guidance on design process and tools. The focus of the design guide 
is lo tool at layout, from, scale, appearance, landscape, materials and detailing. It further 
highlights ten characteristics help which work together to create its physical Character, these are 
context, identify, built forms, movement, nature, public spaces, uses, homes and buildings, 
resources and life span.  
 
 
 
 
 
Borough Local Plan: Submission Version  

 
Issue Local Plan Policy 

Design in keeping with character and appearance of area SP2, SP3 
Visitor Accommodation  TR2, TR5, VT1 

Trees NR2 
Contaminated Land and Water  EP5 

Provision of Infrastructure   IF1 
Sustainable Transport   IF2 

Pollution (Noise, Air and Light) EP1, EP2, EP3, EP4 
 

Borough Local Plan: Submission Version Proposed Changes (2019) 

  

Issue Local Plan Policy 
Design in keeping with character and appearance of area QP1,QP3 

Visitor Accommodation TR2, TR5, VT1 
Trees NR3 

Contaminated Land and Water EP5 
Provision of Infrastructure   IF1 

Sustainable Transport   IF2 
Pollution (Noise, Air and Light) EP1, EP2, EP3, EP4 

 
7.1 The NPPF sets out that decision-makers may give weight to relevant policies in emerging plans 

according to their stage of preparation. The Borough Local Plan Submission Document was 
published in June 2017. Public consultation ran from 30 June to 27 September 2017. Following 
this process the Council prepared a report summarising the issues raised in the representations 
and setting out its response to them. This report, together with all the representations received 
during the representation period, the plan and its supporting documents was submitted to the 
Secretary of State for independent examination in January 2018. The Submission Version of the 
Borough Local Plan does not form part of the statutory development plan for the Borough. 

 
7.2 In December 2018, the examination process was paused to enable the Council to undertake 

additional work to address soundness issues raised by the Inspector.  Following completion of 
that work, in October 2019 the Council approved a series of Proposed Changes to the BLPSV 
which are now out to public consultation until Sunday, 15 December 2019.  All representations 
received will be reviewed by the Council to establish whether further changes are necessary 
before the Proposed Changes are submitted to the Inspector. In due course the Inspector will 
resume the Examination of the BLPSV. The BLPSV and the BLPSV together with the Proposed 
Changes are therefore material considerations for decision-making. However, given the above 
both should be given limited weight. 

 
7.3 These documents can be found at: 

https://www3.rbwm.gov.uk/blp 

https://www3.rbwm.gov.uk/blp


 
 

 
 

 
Other Local Strategies or Publications 

 
 Other Strategies or publications relevant to the proposal are: 
  RBWM Townscape Assessment  

  RBWM Parking Strategy 

 
 More information on these documents can be found at:  
 https://www3.rbwm.gov.uk/info/200414/local_development_framework/494/supplementary_planning 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
8. CONSULTATIONS CARRIED OUT  

 
 Comments from interested parties 

 
 91 occupiers were notified directly of the application. The planning officer posted a notice 

advertising the application at the site 05.06.2019 and the application was advertised in the Local 
Press on 13.06.2019.  

 
 33 letter were received objecting to the application, summarised as: 
 

Comment Where in the report this is 
considered 

Location at busy junction and increase in trip generation would 
result in congestion and air pollution. 

Section iv 

Inadequate on-site parking provision to the detriment of on-street 
parking in the surrounds. 

Section iv 

Inadequate vehicular access into and out of the site. Section iv  
Unsustainable location with poor access to public transport 
services and long distances to town centre on foot.   

Section i 

No demand for hotels / budget hotel, and impact on existing 
hotels, guesthouses and Airbnb properties. 

Section i and ii 

Use is out of character with locality which is largely residential.   

Height, scale, bulk and design results in overdevelopment of the 
site and an unsympathetic development to the detriment of visual 
amenity. There would inevitably be external lighting and 
advertising which would be add further detriment.   

Section ii 

Harm to neighbouring amenity including visual overbearing and 
loss of light to neighbouring properties due to siting, height, form 
and bulk of proposed building; noise and disturbance resulting 
from use including to neighbouring cemetery; overlooking 
resulting in loss of privacy and light pollution.  

Section v  

Harm to existing trees.  Section iii 
Lack of landscaping to improve appearance of the site. Section ii 

Lack of biodiversity enhancements.  Section vii 
Basement car park would cause ground water seepage, and 
inadequate sustainable drainage. 

Section vii  

Subsidence to neighbouring property.  Not a material planning 
consideration 

https://www3.rbwm.gov.uk/info/200414/local_development_framework/494/supplementary_planning


 
 

 
 

Poor employment practices. Not a material planning 
consideration 

  
 Consultees 
 

Consultee Comment 
Where in the report 
this is considered 

Environmental 
Protection  

No objection subject to conditions relating to 
contaminated land; fixed level in relation to plant 
noise; construction environmental management plan 
(including construction noise, dust management and 
hours of construction / demolition work); external 
lighting condition, and limits for vehicle deliveries.  

Noted. If minded to 
approve, conditions 
recommended, 
except limits for 
vehicle delivery 
which is not 
considered to pass 
the test of necessity 
and enforceability.   

Lead Local Flood 
Authority 

No objection subject to a condition to secure full 
details of the proposed surface water drainage 
system and its maintenance arrangements.  

Section vii 

Highways No objection subject to conditions relating to cycle 
parking as approved; submission and approval of a 
construction management plan; and details of the 
stackable bays.  

Section iv 

Trees Objects to the proposal given the detrimental impact 
to off-site trees which, together with the limited viable 
landscaping scheme, would be contrary to Local 
Plan policy N6.  

Section iii 

 
 Others 
 

Consultee Comment 
Where in the report 
this is considered 

Windsor and Eton 
Society  

Objects – trip generation and junction design will 
lead to congestion on primary roads; insufficient 
parking provision and overly optimistic Travel Plan 
resulting on on-street parking to the detriment of 
neighbouring amenity; and unsympathetic design, 
scale and form which is visually dominant and 
overbearing.  

Section ii and iv  

Windsor 
Neighbourhood 
Plan  

Objects - out of keeping design and illumination; 
increase in traffic particularly at peak times; and 
attention should be drawn to policy BIO.O1 of the 
Windsor Neighbour Plan (at Regulation 16 stage) in 
relation to the natural environment. 

Section ii and iv.  

 
9. EXPLANATION OF RECOMMENDATION 
 
9.1 The key issues for consideration are: 
 

i  Principle of Development  
 
ii  Design and Impact on Character  
 
iii  Trees 
 
iv  Highway Safety and Parking  



 
 

 
 

 
v Impact on Neighbouring Amenity   
 
vi Contaminated Land and Air Quality  
 
vii Flood Risk and Surface Water Drainage  
 
viii Ecology 

 
i. Principle of Development  

 

 Sequential Test  
 
9.2 To ensure the vitality of town centres within the Borough, Local Plan policy TM4 states the new 

purpose-built visitor facilities will be restricted to the town centres. However paragraph 86 of the 
NPPF, which post-dates Local Plan policy TM4, is considered to be a more up-to-date expression 
of Government intent and states that Local Planning Authorities should apply a sequential test to 
planning applications for main town centre uses which are neither in an existing centre nor in 
accordance with an up-to-date plan. In this context, main town centre uses should be located in 
town centres then in edge-of-centre locations; and only if suitable sites are not available (or 
expected to become available with a reasonable period) should out-of-centre sites be considered. 
Paragraph 87 of the NPPF goes on to state that when considering edge-of-centre and out-of-
centre proposals, preference should be given to accessible sites which are well connected to the 
town centre.  

 
9.3 In this case, based on the Proposal’s Map, which forms part of the Development Plan, the 

application site lies just outside of the Windsor Town Centre Commercial Boundary and therefore 
considered to be an edge of town centre site. The submitted Travel Plan outlines local transport 
facilities and on this basis the site is considered to be reasonably well connected to Windsor 
Town Centre.  

 
9.4 In terms of the Sequential Test to determine if there is a preferable alternative site, the National 

Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG) states the suitability, available and viability of the site should 
be considered in a sequential assessment with particular regard to the nature of the need that is 
to be addressed.  

 
9.5 In terms of the nature of the need, it was established by the Supreme Court in Tesco Stores v 

Dundee City Council [2012] that to be a preferable alternative site it should be capable of meeting 
the need that the developer is seeking to meet, and not just a generic need. With regard to 
suitability, Tesco Stores Ltd v Dundee City Council also establishes [a] that if a site is not suitable 
for the commercial requirements of the developer in question then it is not a suitable site for the 
purposes of the sequential approach; and [b] that in terms of the size of the alternative site, 
provided that the Applicant has demonstrated flexibility with regards to format and scale, the 
question is whether the alternative site is suitable for the proposed development and not whether 
the proposed development could be altered or reduced so that it can be made to fit the alternative 
site. There is no indication as to what degree of flexibility is required in the NPPF or NPPG, 
however such a requirement was previously contained in PPS4: Planning and Economic 
Development.  PPS4 advises flexibility in a business model, use of a multi-level stores, flexible 
car parking requirements or arrangements, innovative servicing solutions and a willing to depart 
from standard formats. It is considered that any relevant PG advice continues to be material.  

 
9.6 In accordance with the above, the submitted Sequential Assessment outlines the market 

requirement to locate the proposed hotel in Windsor. Mindful of the judgement of Tesco Stores 
Ltd v Dundee City Council it is acknowledged that the market which the developer is seeking to 
serve should be taken into account, and this approach is supported by Regina v Braintree District 
Council Ex Parte Clacton Common Development Limited [1998] which concluded that the search 
for sites should be limited to the intended catchment area. In order to demonstrate flexibility the 



 
 

 
 

submitted Sequential Assessment also outlines the departure from company business model in 
terms of format and scale. This frames the parameters of the search criteria. 
 

9.7 As the main objection is to locate town centre uses in the town centre first, it is considered that 
Windsor Town Centre should be the starting point as it would be the sequentially preferable 
location. Other edge of town centre sites were examined in the sequential assessment submitted 
but these are not considered to be sequentially preferable to the application site which is also an 
edge of town centre site as the NPPF advises that the preference should be given to accessible 
sites that are well connected to the town centre. The submitted Transport Statement outlines the 
site is accessible by a choice of means of transport, including walking, cycling and public  
transport.  
 

9.8 In the search for sites, the applicant has looked at the following documents/sources to identify 
available sites: 

 RBWM Local Plan  

 RBWM Borough Local Plan Proposed Submission Version  
 RBWM Housing and Economic Land Availability Assessment (HELAA)(2016), which was 

subsequently replaced during the course of this application by RBWM HELAA (2019) 

 Premier Inn’s Retained Agent  

 Site Visits 
 
9.9 Analysis of Sequential Assessment:   
  

Site Sequential Assessment by Applicant LPA Comments  
   
Windsor    

Minton Place, Victoria 
Street  
 
 
Sequential Location: 
Town Centre 

 0.5ha site contains part 3 storey, 
part 4 storey office building.  

 Town centre location provides 
excellent access to local amenities 
and transport links.  

 Suitable for a hotel.  

 Enquiries have been made as to 
availability by direct contact with 
the landowner owner of Minton 
Place. The site is subject to leases 
for a further 10 years and therefore 
not available in the short to 
medium term. Owners have 
indicated no interested in 
progressing matters as income 
from office use / value is higher 
than hotel use / value.  

 Due to satisfactory evidence 
provided, it is accepted the 
site is not available.  

Windsor Link Railway 
Area C  
 
Sequential Location: 
Town Centre 

 1.4ha site comprising of a privately 
owned car park.  

 The site has a high degree of 
visibility in town centre location 
with good access to local transport 
and the local road network.  

 Location adjacent to the Thames, 
within a Conservation Area and 
nearby listed building however due 
to the size of the site the site would 
be suitable for a bespoke hotel 
design to be agreed and 
developed.  

 Due to satisfactory evidence 
provided, it is accepted the 
site is not available. 

  



 
 

 
 

 Have registered interest with the 
owners, but owner receives 
significant income from existing 
use and the site is not available. 
Supported by HELAA which 
advises that the site (ID: 0051) has 
not been promoted by the 
landowner and so availability is 
uncertain.  

Windsor Link Railway 
Area D 
 
Sequential Location: 
Town Centre  
 

 0.41ha site comprising of Windsor 
and Eton Riverside Station, 
adjacent buildings and privately 
owned car park.  

 The site is visible and benefit from 
proximity to town centre, nearby 
car parks and access to the road 
network.  

 Located in conservation area and 
with nearby listed buildings but 
notwithstanding constraints site 
would be suitable.  

 Previous enquiries to acquire car 
parks or part thereof from Network 
Rail have been without success as 
car parks are a vital and integral 
part of the operations and success 
of the railway station.  

 Evidence has been submitted 
to demonstrate contact with 
the landowner / relevant agent 
to establish that the site is not 
available with follow up 
correspondence. The 
applicant has confirmed that 
no response has been 
received.    

 It is accepted that the site is 
not available.  

Crown House and 1-4 
Charriott Place and 
Assurant House, 
Victoria Street  
 
Sequential Location: 
Town Centre  
 
 

 0.29ha site comprising of offices.  

 The site benefits from good 
visibility and road access, and is 
within walking distance of 
amenities and transport links.  

 Located in conservation and with 
listed buildings nearby, but existing 
building offers potential for 
conversion to a hotel in addition to 
wholesale redevelopment of the 
site. Suitable for hotel use.  

 Leased out as offices and not on 
the market for sale.  

 Office use generates the highest 
returns, and cost of converting 
building to hotel use would be 
between £50,000-£60,000 per 
room and therefore unviable. 

 No evidence has been 
submitted to demonstrate 
contact with the landowner / 
relevant agent to establish 
that the site is not available. 
The Council would expect 
details or confirmation of 
contact and that the site is not 
available.  

 Notwithstanding the above, 
while availability has not been 
properly investigated / 
evidenced in the assessment, 
it is accepted the site is not 
viable. 
 

Post Office, Peascod 
Street  
 
Sequential Location: 
Town Centre 
 
 

 0.26ha site comprising of a Post 
Office.  

 The site has a high degree of 
visibility within town centre and a 
high footfall area and lies in close 
proximity to railway station and 
other transport links.  

 Location within a conservation 
area with nearby listed building, 
however would be suitable for a 
bespoke hotel design to be agreed 

 No evidence has been 
submitted to demonstrate 
contact with the landowner / 
relevant agent to establish 
that the site is not available. 
The Council would expect 
details or confirmation of 
contact and that the site is not 
available.  

 Notwithstanding the above, 
the HELAA confirms that the 



 
 

 
 

and developed.  

 Unlikely to be for sale as required 
for operational purposes by Royal 
Mail and as a general rule Royal 
Mail only offer sites on the open 
market. If site is declared as 
surplus then will register interest 
with the vendor’s agent. 

 The HELAA confirms site (ID: 
0408) as not being available. 

site is not available.   

Windsor Central 
Station Car Park 
 
Sequential Location:  
Town Centre  
 

 0.24ha site comprising of a station 
car park 

 This is the only site in the updated 
HELAA that cannot be ruled out 
from the outset.  

 Awaiting additional 
commentary, which will be 
reported in an update.  

 
9.10  From the above Windsor Central Station Car Park has not be satisfactorily discounted, therefore 

it is not considered that the applicant has satisfied the requirements of the sequential test. 
Where an application fails to satisfy the sequential test paragraph 90 of the NPPF states that 
they should be refused. The applicant has advised that additional commentary will be provided, 
which will be reported in an update.  
 

9.11 Notwithstanding the above, local residents have raised the question over the need and demand 
for further hotel development, and for this type of hotel. It is considered that visitor 
accommodation usage would differ throughout the Borough, but in general from 2011 there has 
been an upward trend on night visitors to the Borough up to 2016, and while there are a number 
of hotels in Windsor Town Centre and the surrounding locality there may be a need for a wider 
choice of accommodation to meet visitor demands and aspirations. As such, there is no 
objection in principle to the proposed hotel use or the type of hotel.  
 

9.12 There is no objection in principle to the loss of the existing retail (car sales), which is not a 
protected use in this location.  

 
 ii Design and Impact on Character   

 

9.13  Local Plan policy DG1 states that new development should not cause harm to the character of 
the surrounding area through development which results in the loss of important features which 
contribute to that character. As a material consideration of significant weight, paragraph 124 and 
130 of the NPPF advises that high quality buildings and places is fundamental to what planning 
should achieve and planning permission should be refused for development of poor design that 
fails to take the opportunity for improving the character and quality of the area. The recently 
published National Design Guide sets out the characteristics of well-designed places and what 
good design means in practice.  
 

9.14 The previous scheme under 17/00543/OUT was refused in relation to its indicative layout, siting, 
scale, bulk, massing, proportions, form, design and finish which would constitute an unacceptable 
overdevelopment of the site, and be visually incongruous and overly dominant in this part of the 
street. There were similar concerns on overdevelopment, incongruity and over dominance with 
the withdrawn scheme under 18/02391/FULL.  
 

9.15 The form of the proposed building remains similar to the previous scheme, however the proposed 
building is now approximately 29m in width, a reduction of approximately 4m from the previous 
scheme under 18/02391/FULL. However, despite the modest reduction in width and the stepped 
height and modulation to the facades to break up the visual mass and bulk, it is considered that 
the proposal would still result in a substantial structure due to its overall height, scale and form 



 
 

 
 

with its footprint occupying a significant proportion of its plot at the centre of the site. The size and 
massing of the building in relation to its surrounding space is considered to represent an overly 
disproportionate and dominant building. Together with hardstanding to the forecourt, 
hardstanding to side yard, and access ramp to the basement car park and retaining walls, it is 
considered that the proposal would result in a cramped and overdeveloped appearance of the 
site to the detriment of the character of the streetscene and wider locality. It is considered that 
visual harm is exacerbated due to its prominent location at the junction of St Leonards Road and 
Imperial Road. 
 

9.16 Additional landscaping is proposed within the site along the boundaries, including hedging and 
trees, but it is considered that a significant proportion of proposed trees would be unviable (see 
paragraphs 9.21-9.22 of this report). While the proposed hedging would be viable subject to 
adequate maintenance, this in itself would not be sufficient to screen or soften the appearance of 
the proposed development. The inadequate soft landscaping is considered to exacerbate the 
building’s incongruence and compound the feeling of too great a building mass for the plot. 
 

9.17 It is also considered that the proposal would have little resonance with the row of semi-detached 
and terraces houses to the east. Paragraph 70 of the National Design Guide states that 
proposals for taller buildings require special consideration including their relationship to context. 
These houses fall into an area categorised as a ‘Victorian Village’, as identified in the Council’s 
Townscape Assessment. The Townscape Assessment states that the traditional two storey 
dwellings contribute to a townscape of human scale. Although the building would step up from a 
two storey element incrementally to four storeys the height quickly increases, and it is considered 
that the proposal would still be noticeably taller than the row of semi-detached and terraced 
houses to the east and fails to have sufficient regard to and successfully relate with the adjacent 
buildings to the east. There would be a gap of approximately 13.5m but it would still be seen in 
context with these houses when travelling along St Leonards Road from the east and west.  
 

9.18 It is acknowledged that the proposed development would be a more efficient use of previously 
developed land, but this is not considered to outweigh the visual harm to the streetscene and 
wider locality. Paragraph 64 of the National Design Guide states that well-designed new 
development makes efficient use of land with an amount and mix of development that optimise 
density. However, paragraph 64 of the National Design Guide goes on to state that well-designed 
new development needs to relate well to and enhance the existing character and context.  
 
 

9.19 Concerns have been raised by local residents over additional signage and external lighting, and it 
is accepted that there would be some form of signage and external lighting to the building and its 
curtilage, which have not been indicated on the proposed plans. However, signage would be 
subject to separate controls under the Advertisement Regulations and does not form part of the 
consideration for this application, and if minded to approve a suitable scheme for external lighting 
could be secured through an appropriate worded planning condition. Concerns have also been 
raised by local residents over hotel use which would be out of keeping with the predominately 
residential character of the area. However, it is not considered that hotel use would be unduly 
incompatible with the character of the area. Notwithstanding this, overall, the proposed 
development would amount to overdevelopment in this location and would be harmful to the 
character and appearance of the area. It would not amount to good design, contrary to Local Plan 
policies DG1, and paragraph 127 of the NPPF. 
 
iii Trees 

 
9.20 Local Plan policy N6 states that new development should wherever practicable allow for the 

retention of existing trees, include appropriate tree planting and landscaping, and where the 
amenity value of trees outweigh the justification for development planning permission may be 
refused.  
 



 
 

 
 

9.21 There are no existing trees within the site, but there are existing trees on public land lining the 
pedestrian pathway leading from St Leonards Road to Windsor Cemetery along the eastern 
boundary of the site, and along the shared boundary with Windsor Cemetery to the south. The 
proposal includes the removal of T1 (Ash), T5 (Ash), T9 (Foxglove Tree), T11 (Ash), T14 (Ash) 
and H17 (Leyland and Lawson Cypress), as shown on drawing ref: CCL10150/IAP rev.4. In 
addition to these trees, it is also considered that the proposed development would likely result in 
a loss of T2 (Crab Apple), T3 (Crab Apple), T4 (Crab Apple) and T12 (Monterey Cypress). There 
would be direct encroachments into the root protection area (RPA) of T3 and T12 by the 
proposed basement and a high strength root barrier, and the root barrier would also be sited 
within the RPA of T2 and T4 to the detriment of their health and longevity. The RPA is the 
minimum area around a tree deemed to contain sufficient roots and rooting volume to maintain 
the tree’s viability, and the default position of BS5837:2012 ‘Trees in relation to design, demolition 
and construction – Recommendations’ is that buildings and structures should be located outside 
of the RPA. As such, the future viability of these trees cannot be assured and it should be 
assumed will be lost as a consequence of the development.   
 

9.22 With the exception of T12, these trees are identified as category C trees, which are of low quality 
or young trees. In accordance with BS5837:2012 category C trees should not impose a constraint 
on the development, but their loss should be mitigated with replacement planting. With reference 
to the proposed Landscaping Planting Plan, ref: 1051/18/B/1D, 7 replacement trees are proposed 
along the shared boundary with Windsor Cemetery (southern boundary), 3 trees are proposed on 
a raised planting bed along the frontage with St Leonards Road (northern boundary) while 2 trees 
are proposed along the western boundary. However, the proposed planting strip measures 
approximately 1m in width which is limited and is positioned over the basement which will prevent 
trees from rooting more deeply, while the extent of the proposed basement would restrict the 
rooting environment for the trees along the southern boundary. As such, it is considered that 
these trees are not in a viable or sustainable location to the detriment of their health and 
longevity, and it is considered that the proposal would be contrary to Local Plan policy N6. 
 

9.23 Further comments and rebuttal were submitted by the applicant on 5 November, which at the 
time of writing this report is still being considered by the Council’s Arboriculture Officer. Any 
additional comments will be reported in an update.  
 
iv Highway Safety and Parking   

 
9.24 Local Plan policy T5 requires all development proposals to comply with adopted highway design 

standards, and policy P4 requires all development proposals to accord with adopted car parking 
standards.  
 

 
 Traffic Generation  

9.25 A TRICS analysis for a similar sized hotel has been undertaken which indicates that the proposed 
development could potentially generate a daily trip rate of 256 with 24 trips during the AM peak 
and 18 trips during the PM peak. A comparison with the trip generation of the current use of the 
site as a car sales showroom indicates that there would be an additional 125 trips as a result of 
the development with an additional 13 trips during the AM peak and 7 trips during the PM peak. 
While it is acknowledged that this is a busy junction, paragraph 109 of the NPPF states that 
development should only be prevented or refused on highways grounds if there would be an 
unacceptable impact on highway safety, or the residual cumulative impacts on the road network 
would be severe. In absolute numbers the additional traffic is unlikely to have a significant 
detrimental impact on traffic along Imperial Road and St Leonards Road or the surroundings.  
Furthermore, based on the Borough’s accident data during the past 5 years, 2 accidents have 
been reported close to the Imperial Road junction with St Leonards Road, and 4 accidents near 
the Clewer Hill Road and St Leonard’s Road junction. However, the data does not indicate any 
inherent defects in the immediate highway network. It is therefore considered that the increase of 
125 daily trips would not lead to a detrimental effect on highway safety to existing traffic flows or 
to those that reside or commute in the area.  



 
 

 
 

 
 Access 

9.26 The site is served by two vehicular accesses off St Leonards Road, which are proposed to 
remain, operating as an in-out accesses with entry at the eastern access point and exit at the 
western. There is no objection raised on the visibility splays, and therefore this is considered to 
be acceptable.  
 

9.27 Access to the basement car park is via a ramped access located to the west of the site. The 
proposed Basement Floorplan, ref: PL 099 rev. 19 illustrates a gradient which accords with the 
design recommendations in the Institution of Structural Engineers’ Design Recommendations for 
Multi-Storey and Underground Car Parks. To prevent conflicts on the ramped access between 
vehicles entering and existing the basement, a red and green lighting system with automatic 
sensors and priority given to vehicles entering the site will be installed. This is considered to be 
acceptable.  
 
Parking 

9.28 The Council’s adopted Parking Strategy, and the Council’s Parking Strategy (2004) identifies a 
maximum provision of 1 space per bedroom for C2 uses. This is for both staff and visitors, and 
equates to a maximum requirement of 50 car parking spaces for the proposed development.  
However the NPPF, which post-dates the Council’s Parking Strategy and therefore considered to 
be an up-to-date expression of Government intent and a material consideration, states that 
maximum parking standard for residential and non-residential development should only be set 
where there is a clear and compelling justification that they are necessary for managing the local 
road network or for optimising the density of development in city and town centres and other 
locations which are well served by public transport.  
 

9.29 In this case, on-street parking is managed within the locality by the Council with double yellow 
lines on St Leonard’s Road and a Clearway classification (no stopping, parking, picking-up or 
setting down of passengers) on Imperial Road. As such, it is considered there is no clear and 
compelling justification to impose the maximum parking standard to manage the local road 
network. Nevertheless, 49 spaces are proposed which would comply with the Council’s Parking 
Strategy. In relation to disabled parking spaces, the Council’s adopted Parking Strategy requires 
6% of total parking spaces to be for disabled use, which would equate to 3 spaces. 3 of the 
proposed spaces are allocated for disabled use and so the proposal is also compliant in this 
respect. If minded to approve it is recommended that this is secured by condition.  
 

9.30 The basement car park would be arranged as a split level. The internal ramp gradient would be 
1:20 which is acceptable. On the lower level car parking spaces 1-38 will be double stackable 
bays utilising 19 lifts. This is acceptable in principle but if minded to approve it is recommended 
that further details on the design and operation is secured by condition.  
 

9.31 Local Plan policy T7 requires new development to make appropriate provision for cyclists. For the 
proposed development the Council’s standards for cycle parking is set at 1 space per 20 car 
parking spaces, therefore the proposed 3 cycle parking spaces to be located in the basement is 
acceptable. If minded to approve it is recommended that this is secured by condition. 
 
v Neighbouring Amenity  

 
9.32 As a material consideration of significant weight paragraph 127 of the NPPF also states that 

planning decisions should ensure that development should achieve a high standard of amenity 
for existing and future users.  
 
Daylight and Sunlight  

9.33 To the west is no. 1-14 Littleacre that fronts onto Hermitage Lane. Due to this orientation, there 
are a number of windows serving habitable rooms on their rear elevation which the proposal 
would be sited in front of. When considering an obstruction directly in front of a window, if the 
proposed building passes the British Research Establishment (BRE) ‘25 degree test’ then it is 



 
 

 
 

unlikely to result in an unreasonable loss of daylight (defused light where beams from the sun 
have been scattered and diffused) to these windows as there will be adequate skylight. As shown 
on drawing ref: PL300 rev. 19, the proposed building in the section perpendicular to the window 
would not intrude through a 25 degree line taken from the centre of a ground floor window to the 
horizontal, and therefore the proposal is acceptable in this respect.  
 

9.34 The proposal would also be sited 90 degrees south of a main window of no. 435 St Leonards 
Road which is sited to the east. However, measured in the section perpendicular to the window 
there is no obstruction that subtends an angle of more than 25 degrees to the horizontal. 
Furthermore, taking a 45 degree angle from the mid-point of the nearest window to the proposal, 
the proposal would clip a 45 degree splay but at a distance of approximately 25m. Therefore the 
proposal is not considered to result in undue loss of daylight to this neighbouring house.  
 

9.35 In terms of sunlight to gardens it is considered that there would be undue harm if more than half 
of an amenity area receives less than 2 hours of sunlight on 21 March (the equinox). It is 
considered that the proposal will pass this test in relation to both no. 1-14 Littleacre and no. 435 
St Leonards Road with at least half of the garden areas receiving more than 2 hours of sunlight 
on this date with the proposed building in situ.    
 
Visual Overbearing and Loss of Privacy                                                                                          

9.36 The proposed building would extend approximately 10m further south than the existing building at 
no. 435 St Leonards Road at 2 storey in height (approximately 6.5m) and sited approximately 
12m from the western site boundary of no. 435 St Leonards Road. The 2 storey element then 
steps up to 3 storey in height (approximately 9m) at a point approximately 14m from the western 
site boundary of no. 435 St Leonards Road and then up to 4 storey in height (approximately 11m) 
which is approximately 15.5m from the western site boundary. From the rear of the 2 storey 
element, the proposed building would extend a further 7m southwards at 3 storey in height which 
is sited approximately 17m from the western site boundary of no. 435 St Leonards Road. This 3 
storey element steps up to 4 storey in height with the 4 storey element sited approximately 18m 
from the western site boundary of no. 435 St Leonards Road. On this basis and given the existing 
development on the site, it is acknowledged that the proposed development would result in an 
increase in visual presence when viewed from no. 435 St Leonards Road. However, the stepped 
elevation is considered to break up visual mass and bulk and, together with the separation 
distances from no. 435 St Leonards Road, the proposal is not considered to result in an unduly 
overbearing impact to this neighbouring property. Furthermore, views from no. 435 St Leonards 
Road of the proposal would be oblique.  
                    

9.37 In relation to the neighbouring properties to the west, the proposal would extend across the rear 
elevation of no. 1-14 Littleacre. The proposal would extend rearwards by 14.5m at 2 storey in 
height (approximately 6.5m) before stepping down to single storey (approximately 3.5m). The 
single and 2 storey element are sited approximately 9m from the eastern site boundary of no. 1-
14 Littleacre. The single storey element then steps up to 3 storey (9m) which is sited 
approximately 18m from the eastern site boundary of no. 1-14 Littleacre and then up to 4 storey 
(11m) at a distance of approximately 19.5m, while the 2 storey element steps up to 3 storey at a 
distance of approximately 12.5m from the eastern site boundary of no. 1-14 Littleacre and then 4 
storey at a distance of 13m. It is noted that the rear gardens at no. at no. 1-14 Littleacre are short, 
measuring approximately 6m in depth, but the proposed facing elevation would be stepped, 
which is considered to break up mass and bulk, and together with the separation distance from 
western site boundary no. 1-14 Littleacre it is not considered to be unduly dominant and 
oppressive when viewed from the habitable rooms and the rear gardens.  
 

9.38 5 windows are proposed at first floor level and above on the eastern elevation that directly faces 
no. 435 St Leonards Road. 2 of these windows would be sited approximately 17m from the 
western site boundary of no. 435 St Leonards Road which would serve hotel rooms (habitable). 
However, given the separation distance and the proposed louvred windows which would angle 
views away it is not considered that the proposal would result in undue overlooking into no. 435 
St Leonards Road. The remaining 3 windows would be sited approximately 12.5m – 13m from 



 
 

 
 

the western site boundary of no. 435 St Leonards Road and would serve corridors (non-
habitable) and so there are no concerns over overlooking. 5 window are also proposed at first 
floor level and above on the west elevation directly facing no. 1-14 Littleacre. 2 of these windows 
would be sited approximately 18m from the western site boundary of no. 1-14 Littleacre which 
would serve hotel rooms (habitable). However, given the separation distance, it is considered 
unlikely to result in actual loss of privacy. The remaining 3 windows would be sited approximately 
9m, 12.5m and 13.5m from the western site boundary of no. 1-14 Littleacre, but would serve 
corridors (non-habitable) and so there are no concerns over actual overlooking. Given the height, 
proximity, number and size of these windows there would be some increase in the perception of 
overlooking to neighbouring properties, but on balance this is not considered to result in undue 
harm.  

 
 Noise and Disturbance  
9.39 Concerns have been raised by local residents over potential noise and disturbance as a result of 

the hotel use. It is acknowledged that the operation of a hotel would differ from retail with guests 
being likely to be engaged in activities away from the building during the day and movements and 
activity concentrated at the beginning and end of the day, coinciding with normal working hours or 
opening house for tourist facilities. However, it is not considered that the nature of hotel use 
would result in undue noise and disturbance that would be unduly detrimental. The proposed 
hotel includes a restaurant for 60 covers, but there would be no bar area or function rooms. The 
noise emitted from fixed plant and other equipment can be controlled by condition, and if minded 
to approve it is recommended that the rating level of noise emitted should not exceed the existing 
background level to be determined 1m from the nearest noise-sensitive premises and measured 
and assessed in accordance with BS: 4142: 2014 Methods for Rating and Assessing Industrial 
and Commercial Sound.  
 
vi Contaminated Land and Air Quality 

 
9.40 The site has been operating as a former petrol station with underground storage tanks therefore 

 the risk of potential contamination is considered to be significant. A Phase I and II Geo-
Environmental Risk Assessment has been submitted. The report has identified the need for 
investigation including the exceedance of benzene which would require remediation and 
validation; removal/treatment of contaminated soil and replacement; decommissioning works of 
former petrol station including fuel tanks, interceptors and fuel pumps; and protection of utility 
services. It is considered that details and implementation of a remediation scheme to bring the 
site to a condition suitable for intended use by removing unacceptable risks to human health, 
buildings and other properties, and the natural environment can be secured by condition.   
 

9.41 The site is within the Imperial / St Leonards Road Air Quality Management Area (AQMA) 
declared for exceedances of the annual mean nitrogen dioxide (NO2) objectives. The refused 
scheme under 17/00543/OUT failed to demonstrate that the potential air quality impact of the 
development on AQMA would be acceptable taking into account the impact of LEGOLAND 
developments and traffic from Clewer Hill Road at Winkfield Road Junction. However, the revised 
air quality assessment submitted to support this application includes these previously missing 
elements in their assessment and the findings indicate that the air quality impacts of the 
development are not significant. In terms of demolition and construction works if minded to 
approve it is recommended that a condition to secure a site specific construction environmental 
management plan (CEMP) is secured to reduce the effects of noise, vibrations, dust and site 
lighting including but not limited to elevated PM10 concentrations.  
 
vii Flood Risk and Surface Water Drainage 

 
9.42 Paragraph 165 of the NPPF requires development to incorporate sustainable drainage systems.  

 
9.43 The Drainage Strategy indicates that surface water runoff will be discharged to Thames Water’s 

surface water sewer system via a small pumping station and that attenuation storage will be 
provided by a cellular storage tank to ensure no flooding occurs for all events up to and including 



 
 

 
 

the 1 in 100 plus climate change. In relation to the basement car park, a channel drain will be 
provided at the bottom of the ramp and this drain will be connected with a non-return value to the 
proposed attenuation tank to prevent water flowing out of the attenuation tank back into the 
basement. Overall, the proposed surface water strategy is acceptable in principle. The inclusion 
of pumping station within a surface water drainage strategy is generally unfavourable from a 
sustainability perspective, but it is accepted that this is unavoidable due to the nature of 
development and the shallowness of the water company’s surface sewer system in St Leonards 
Road. If minded to approve it is recommended that this is subject to a pre-commencement 
condition requiring submission and approval of full details of the proposed surface water drainage 
system and its maintenance arrangements.  
 

9.44 Concerns with regards to changes in water levels as a result of the development and increase in 
risk from groundwater flooding have been raised by local residents. Figure E of the Council’s 
Strategic Flood Risk Assessment indicates that the site does not fall into an area susceptible to 
ground water flooding and no substantive evidence has been provided to counter this to warrant 
refusal. 
 
viii  Ecology 
 

9.45 The site lies within 5km and within the zone of influence of Windsor Forest and Great Park, a 
Special Area of Conservation (SAC) which is a European Designated site. The primary reason for 
designation is the significance of old acidophilous oak woods, range and diversity of saprxylic 
invertebrates, and fungal assemblages. The Natura 2000 data form for Windsor Forest and Great 
Park reports that the main threats relate to forest and plantation management and use; air 
pollution, invasive non-native species; and interspecific floral relations. Where any proposal is 
likely to have a significant effect on a European site either alone or in combination with other 
plans or projects, the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2017 requires an 
appropriate assessment to be made in view of that site’s conservation objectives. Paragraphs 
175 and 176 of the NPPF state that development resulting in the loss or deterioration of Special 
Areas of Conservation should be refused unless there are wholly exceptional reasons and a 
suitable compensation strategy exists.  
 

9.46 In this case the proposed development, along and in combination with the linked proposals, is not 
considered to have a significant effect on Windsor Forest and Great Park, and therefore an 
appropriate assessment is not required.  
 

9.47 Paragraph 170 of the NPPF states that planning decision should provide net gains for 
biodiversity. If minded to approve, biodiversity enhancements can be secured by condition.  

 
10. COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) 

 
10.1 In accordance with the Council’s adopted CIL charging schedule the development is CIL liable 

but the charge is set at a rate of £0 per square metre.  
 
11. CONCLUSION 
 
11.1 At the heart of the NPPF is the presumption of in favour of sustainable development. Paragraph 

11 states that for decision making this means approving development proposals that accord with 
an up-to-date plan without delay; or where there are no relevant development plan policies or the 
policies which are most important for determining the application are out of date granting 
planning permission unless the adverse impacts of doing so would significantly and demonstrably 
outweigh the benefits when assessed against the policies in this Framework taken as a whole.  

 
11.2 The NPPF identifies three dimensions to sustainable development; economic, social and 

environmental. In terms of social-economic impact, the proposal would result in addition to the 
creation of jobs in during construction and in its operation, as well as tourism and recreation 



 
 

 
 

benefits and potential increase in local spending. It would also result in the increase of purchase 
of goods and services to supply the hotel from local and companies further afield.  

 
11.3 However, whilst the application proposal would deliver economic and social benefits that would 

fall within the economic and social roles of sustainable development set out within the NPPF, the 
scheme fails in respect of directing town centre uses (such as this) to town centre locations to the 
detriment of its vitality and local community. The proposal would also fail to represent good 
design and would result in harm to trees. The identified harm is considered to significantly and 
demonstrably outweigh the benefits identified within this section. The proposal would not be a 
sustainable form of development and would not comply with the requirements of the NPPF taken 
as a whole. 

 
12. APPENDICES TO THIS REPORT 
 

 Appendix A – Site Location Plan and Site Layout  

 Appendix B – Proposed Plans and Elevations  
 
13.  REASONS RECOMMENDED FOR REFUSAL IF PERMISSION IS NOT GRANTED  

 
1 The Sequential Assessment fails to demonstrate that there are no suitable and available 

sequentially preferable sites in the town centre. The scheme thereby fails to comply with 
paragraph 86 of the National Planning Policy Framework (2019). 

2 By reason of its siting, form, height, scale, mass, bulk of the proposed building that results an 
unduly disproportionate and dominant building together with the amount of associated 
development and lack of landscaping, the proposal represents a cramped and overdeveloped 
site. The proposal would also fail to have sufficient regard to and sufficient relate with the row of 
semi-detached and terraces houses to the east. Therefore, the proposal would be detrimental to 
the character of the streetscene and surrounding area, contrary to policy DG1 of the Royal 
Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead Local Plan (Incorporating Alterations adopted June 2003) 
and paragraph 130 of the National Planning Policy Framework (2019). 

3 By reason of its siting, form and scale the proposed development would prejudice the long term 
future health and longevity of proposed trees. Together with the loss of existing trees, the 
proposal would detract from the character and appearance of the locality. As such, the proposals 
would be contrary to  policies N6 and DG1 of the Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead 
Local Plan (Incorporating Alterations adopted June 2003). 



Appendix A – Site Location Plan and Proposed Site Layout  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Appendix B – Proposed Plans and Elevations  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


